

No. 17-1702

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN,
JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELLIOT DOLBY SHIELDS
ILYSSA S. FUCHS
ROBERT RICKNER
NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
14 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10007

CAROLYN A. KUBITSCHEK
Counsel of Record
LANSNER & KUBITSCHEK
325 Broadway, Suite 203
New York, New York 10007
(212) 349-0900
ckubitschek@Lanskub.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court should respect New York City’s historic decision to create the country’s first public access channels and designate them as public forums	8
A. 1965-1970: Manhattan’s initial cable experiment.....	10
B. When New York City created the first public access channels in 1970 it designated them as a public forum	13
C. The cable companies’ operation of Manhattan’s public access channels under the 1970 franchise agreements was inadequate.....	15
D. The City extracted concessions from Time Inc. and Warner Communications Inc. to improve public access programming during their merger negotiations....	18
E. The City used the renewal provisions of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 to force Time Warner to make significant investments to improve public access programming in Manhattan.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. The 1990 Manhattan cable franchise agreements strengthened the First Amendment rights of Manhattan’s residents to freely express themselves on the public access channels	25
II. This Court should encourage public forums like Manhattan’s public access channels because they create more speech.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
Appendix—Press Release dated May 16, 1991....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7, 29
<i>Eastern Telecom Corp. v. Borough of East Conemaugh</i> , 872 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>New York Times Company v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	4
<i>Union CATV, Inc. v. City of Sturgis</i> , 107 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES, BILLS AND REGULATIONS	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4667	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
47 U.S.C.	
§§ 521 et seq.	21
§ 521(2)	22
§ 521(3)	22
§ 546(a)–(g).....	21, 22
§ 546(c)(1)	23
§ 546(d)(1).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clayton Knowles, <i>3 Given Franchises To Provide Cables For Better City TV</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 3, 1965, at 1, 78	10, 11
David W. Dunlap, <i>Pact May Improve Cable TV Service</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 16, 1989, at B3	19, 20
David W. Dunlap, <i>Panel Questions Time-Warner Plan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 28, 1989, at 33	19, 20
Douglas Davis, <i>Public-Access TV Is Heard in the Land</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 11, 1989, at 231	16, 17, 21
Editorial, <i>Topics of The Times; The Midnight TV Drama</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 19, 1990, at 22	21
Freddie Ferretti, <i>City Delays Its Decision on CATV Policy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 24, 1970, at 63	14
George Gent, <i>City Starting Test of Public Cable TV</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 1, 1971, at 95	10, 16
Gretchen Dykstra, <i>Public Access TV Gets Communities Involved</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 31, 1993, at 22	26
Jack Gould, <i>Community-Antenna TV: Picture of Vast Potential</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 6, 1965, at 75	10
James Barron, <i>Cable TV Rates Likely to Rise in Manhattan With New Pact</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 28, 1990, at 1, 30	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laura Landro, <i>Public-Access TV In New York Tends Toward Sex, Sadism</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 20, 1982, at D1	4, 17
Leah Churner, <i>Out of the Vast Wasteland</i> , MOVING IMAGE SOURCE (June 18, 2009), http://www.movingimagesource.us/articles/out-of-the-vast-wasteland-20090618	11
Leonard Buder, <i>Time Warner Is Closer to a Cable Franchise Pact</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 3, 1990, at 40	24
Livingston Rutherford, JOHN PETER ZENGER HIS PRESS, HIS TRIAL, AND THE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ZENGER IMPRINTS 131 (New York Dodd, Mead & Company 1905).....	3
Mike Bates, <i>A Brief History of Booing in the Bronx</i> , THE HARDBALL TIMES (Apr. 30, 2018), https://www.fangraphs.com/tht/a-brief-history-of-booing-in-the-bronx/	3
MNN, ANN. REP. 2016, https://www.mnn.org/sites/default/files/mnn_ar_122917.pdf	6
Noel Murray, <i>10 Things You Didn't Know About Wayne's World</i> , ROLLING STONE, Feb. 14, 2017, https://www.rollingstone.com/movies/movie-news/10-things-you-didnt-know-about-waynes-world-115363/	18
Richard Calhoun, CTR. FOR PUB. POLICY RESEARCH, PUBLIC TELEVISION CHANNELS IN NEW YORK CITY: THE FIRST SIX MONTHS 3 (1972), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED066897.pdf	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert E. Dallos, <i>Advisers Propose More CATV in City</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 19, 1968, at 94.....	12
Todd S. Purdum, <i>Time Warner Loses a Vote on Cable TV</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 16, 1990, at 29–30.....	24
<i>Wayne’s World</i> , BOX OFFICE MOJO, https://www. boxofficemojo.com/movies/?id=waynesworld.htm (last visited Jan. 15, 2019).....	18
